## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

#### Chapter 11.

Снар. 11.

An act to authorize the construction and maintenance of a dam across the Pemaquid

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Samuel Sylvester, his associates, successors and Samuel Sylvester assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a dam high enough to exclude tide waters across the Pemaquid river in Bristol, between land of James W. Partridge, on the east side, and land of Charles P. Tibbetts, on the west side thereof; and with the consent of the said Partridge and Tibbetts to join the said dam to the shores of their said lands -purpose. respectively, and by means thereof to create and hold a pond of fresh water within the banks of the river aforesaid, and to maintain and continue the same for the purpose of cutting and housing ice for market.

et als. authorized to construct and maintain dam.

SECT. 2. The said Sylvester, his associates, successors May build and assigns are hereby also authorized to build and maintain, piers. in tide-waters below and near said dam, joining his own land or lands, or lands of another or others, by the lease, license or consent of the owner or owners thereof, wharves, piers and other structures and fixtures required and suitable for housing, conveying and shipping ice from the said pond.

SECT. 3. The said Sylvester, his associates, successors exclusive and assigns, shall have the exclusive privilege of cutting and removing ice from the pond so to be creative as aforesaid, for sale.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1881.

#### Chapter 12.

An act to facilitate the consolidation of the Maine Turning Company and the International Turning Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Henry M. Payson, George S. Hunt, William Corporators. R. Wood, John A. Emery, Daniel H. Bacon, Frank E. Thompson, Frank C. Payson, H. G. Briggs, all of Portland, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a

Corporate name.

body corporate by the name of the American Turning Company, with all the powers rights and privileges that belong to corporations of a similar character.

Capital stock.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed two hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of such an amount as may be determined by said corporation.

Authorized to purchase property and rights of certain companies. SECT. 3. Said corporation is empowered to purchase all the property and rights of the Maine Turning Company, and of the International Turning Company, and thereupon to issue its stock to the stockholders of said companies, the stock of said companies being surrendered, in such manner and upon such terms as said companies shall agree. When such purchase shall have been made, the charters of said International Turning Company and of said Maine Turning Company shall be terminated.

Charters to be terminated.

Powers and purposes.

Sect. 4. This corporation shall have the power to purchase inventions relating to machines and processes for working in and turning wood and other materials; to take by assignment and hold letters patent granted for such inventions by the governments of the United States and foreign countries; to sell and dispose of such inventions and letters patent and to grant rights thereunder; to purchase, construct and sell machines and apparatus for working in and turning wood and other materials; and to engage in the manufacture and sale of regular and irregular forms in wood and other materials, with power to purchase, take, hold and use all such property, whether real or personal, as may be necessary for the furtherance of such purposes or objects.

First meeting,

SECT. 5. Any person named in this act, may call the first meeting of this corporation for the purpose of organization, by giving written notice thereof to each of the other corporators, three days at least before said meeting.

Approved February 2, 1881.